

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.**

WISMETTAC ASIAN FOODS, INC.

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 630**

and

ROLANDO LOPEZ, an Individual

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 630**

**Cases 21-CA-207463
21-CA-208128
21-CA-209337
21-CA-213978
21-CA-219153**

Case 21-CA-212285

Case 21-RC-204759

Petitioner

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Elvira T. Pereda, Esq.
Thomas Rimbach, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21
213 N. Spring St., Tenth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Tel.: 213-634-6512
Fax: 213-894-2778
elvira.pereda@nlrb.gov
thomas.rimbach@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
- II. BACKGROUND 3
 - A. Employees Initiated Organizing Campaign in Early 2017 3
 - B. August 21, 2017 – Union Request for Voluntary Recognition 4
 - C. September 19, 2017 – First Union-Representation Election and Results: Majority of Employees Voted in Favor of the Union 5
 - D. February 6, 2018 – Second Union-Representation Election and Results: Employees Continue to Support the Union 6
- III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6
 - A. Prior to the September 19, 2017 Election, the Respondent Held Numerous Meetings With Employees and Made Promises of Benefits and Improved Working Conditions 6
 - B. March 2018 Meetings: The Respondent Solicited Employees to Revoke Their Union-Authorization Cards 8
 - C. December 5, 2017 – Verbal Counseling Issued to Rolando Lopez for Raising Drivers’ Concerted Safety Concerns 9
 - D. October 23, 2017 – Written Warning Issued to Ruben Munoz; Removal From Lead Position; and Change in Work Schedule from Night to Day Shift Because of His Union Activities 11
 - E. The Respondent Disciplined, Suspended, and Terminated Alberto Rodriguez Because of His Union Activities 13
 - 1. December 21, 2017 Written Warning 13
 - 2. Respondent’s Internal Communications Regarding Rodriguez’s Union Activities 16
 - 3. January 11, 2018 – Incident Between Marcus Mack and Alberto Rodriguez, and Mack’s Threats Towards Rodriguez 17
 - 4. Rodriguez’s February 2, 2018 Suspension and February 16, 2018 Termination 19
 - F. Termination of Pedro Hernandez, and Refusal to Re-Hire and Consider for Re-Hire Hernandez, Fanor Zamora, and Jeremiah Zermeno 24
 - 1. Pedro Hernandez, Fanor Zamora, and Jeremiah Zermeno Were Known, Active Union Supporters 24
 - 2. October 31, 2017 Termination of Day-Shift Employees Referred by Randstad, Including Fanor Zamora and Jeremiah Zermeno 27
 - 3. October 31, 2017 Termination of Pedro Hernandez 28

4.	Failure to Re-Hire and Consider for Re-Hire Pedro Hernandez, Fanor Zamora, and Jeremiah Zermeno, Despite Numerous Job Openings	29
IV.	ARGUMENT	32
A.	The ALJ Properly Found That the Respondent’s Statements to Employees Promising Benefits and Improved Terms and Conditions of Employment Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act and Were Not Protected Speech (Respondent’s Exceptions Nos. 2-3, 14-17)	32
B.	The ALJ Properly Found That the Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Soliciting Employees to Revoke Their Union-Authorization Cards (Respondent’s Exception No. 55)	34
C.	The ALJ Properly Found That the Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Issuing a “Verbal Counseling Record” to Rolando Lopez on December 5, 2017 (Respondent’s Exceptions Nos. 9, 18-20)	35
D.	The ALJ Properly Found That the Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by Issuing Ruben Munoz a Written Warning; Removing Him From His Lead Position; and Changing His Work Schedule From Night to Day Shift on October 23, 2017 (Respondent’s Exceptions Nos. 21-31)	37
E.	The ALJ Properly Found That the Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by Issuing Alberto Rodriguez a Written Warning on December 21, 2017; Suspending Him on February 2, 2018; and Terminating Him on February 16, 2018, Because of His Union Activities (Respondent’s Exceptions Nos. 10-13, 28-47)	41
	1. December 21, 2017 Written Warning	41
	2. February 2, 2018 Suspension	42
	3. February 16, 2018 Termination	43
F.	The ALJ Correctly Decided That the Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by Terminating Pedro Hernandez on October 31, 2017, and by Refusing to Re-Hire and Consider for Re-Hire Hernandez, Fanor Zamora, and Jeremiah Zermeno in November 2018 (Respondent’s Exceptions Nos. 4-7, 32-37, 48-54)	46
	1. Termination of Pedro Hernandez	46
	2. Refusal to Hire and Consider for Re-Hire Pedro Hernandez, Fanor Zamora, and Jeremiah Zermeno	47
G.	Remedial Order	49
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court and Circuit Court Cases

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co., 513 U.S. 352 (1994) 45
Nachman Corp. v. NLRB, 337 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1964) 47
NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969) 33
NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp., 462 U.S. 393 (1983) 38
Healthcare Employees Union v. NLRB, 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) 38
Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB, 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966) 38

NLRB Cases

American Freightways Co., 124 NLRB 146 (1959) 32
Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814 (1979) 36
Central Washington Hosp., 279 NLRB 60 (1986) 34
Chipotle Services, LLC, 363 NLRB No. 37 (2015) 32
D&H Mfg. Co., 239 NLRB 393 (1978) 35
Doctors’ Hospital of Staten Island, Inc., 325 NLRB 730 (1998) 45
El Rancho Market, 235 NLRB 468 (1978)..... 32
Ernst Home Centers, Inc., 308 NLRB 848 (1992) 34-35
FES, 331 NLRB 9 (2000) 48
Greenbrier Rail Services, 364 NLRB No. 30 (2016) 48
Hall Industries, Inc., 293 NLRB 785 (1989) 35
International Automated Machines, 382 NLRB 1122 (1987), enfd. 861 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1988) 47
L’Eggs Products, Inc., 236 NLRB 354 (1978), enfd. in relevant part 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980) 35
Litton Mellonics Systems Div., 258 NLRB 623 (1981) 33
Lucky Cab Co., 360 NLRB 271 (2014) 47
Manhattan Crown Plaza Town Park Hotel Corp., 341 NLRB 619 (2004) 33
McKee Electric Co., 349 NLRB 463 (2007) 47
Merit Elec. Co., Inc., 328 NLRB 212 (1999) 48
Meyers Industries, 268 NLRB 493 (1984) 36
Mojave Electrical Coop, Inc., 327 NLRB 13 (1998) 45
Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, LLC, 368 NLRB No. 10 (2019) 41
Quicken Loans, Inc., 367 NLRB No. 112 (2019) 36
Register Guard, 344 NLRB 1142 (2005) 34

<i>Reno Hilton</i> , 319 NLRB 1154 (1995)	33
<i>Shopping Kart Food Market, Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 1311 (1977)	33
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	40
<i>Times-Herald, Inc.</i> , 253 NLRB 524 (1980)	34
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019)	38
<i>Wire Products Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998)	34
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	passim
<i>Yoshi's Japanese Restaurant & Jazz House</i> , 330 NLRB 1339 (2000)	32
